

Nicola Hesketh
Project and Information Coordinator

Our Ref: FOI3787/NH/02
Please ask for: Nicola Hesketh
Direct dial: 01827 709 587
E-mail: FOImailbox@tamworth.gov.uk

[name redacted]
Shine TV
42 Gloucester Avenue
London
NW1 8JD

9th March 2016

Dear [name redacted]

Freedom of Information – Request for Information

With regards to your recent enquiry for information held by the Authority under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act. Please find the information you requested below with reference in the box to your original enquiry for clarity where multiple answers are required.

Details of Your Request

- 1) The current total number of council owned public space CCTV and ANPR cameras in your district*
- 2) The names of the streets covered by both CCTV and ANPR cameras (i.e. camera locations and where possible what view they have)*
- 3) How many days a year CCTV and ANPR cameras are actively monitored*
- 4) How many hours a day CCTV and ANPR cameras are actively monitored and at what specific times*
- 5) How many days/hours a year these CCTV and ANPR cameras are recording footage for*

The response to your request as follows:

Please see attached PDF

IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FoIA)

Most of the information that we provide in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Tamworth Borough Council. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated on the information itself.

You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in copyright law, such as news reporting.

However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the copyright owner. For information where the copyright is owned by Tamworth Borough Council details of the conditions on re-use can be provided on application to the contact below.

For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the copyright owner to obtain their permission.

This council also believes in transparency of information, this includes requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and the Environmental Information Regulations and we reserve the right to publish these requests in our Disclosure Log along with the response, the requestors name and/or company where the information is requested on a regular basis. Care shall be taken not to publish your email address or physical address where it is considered personal information as defined under the Data Protection Act 1998.

Project and Information Coordinator,
Tamworth Borough Council,
Marmion House,
Lichfield Street,
Tamworth,
B79 7BZ

Details of Tamworth Borough Council's internal review and complaints procedure are attached, in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Yours Sincerely

Nicola Hesketh
Project and Information Coordinator

FOI 13787

The CCTV system is recorded and monitored 24hrs a day, 365 days a year.

Please see below current camera locations which can view the general vicinity.

CCTV Camera Locations

Level 8 Ankerside Car Park.
Bolebridge St / Wetherspoons.
George St / Victoria Rd.
George St / Home Bargains
Middle Entry / Halifax.
Castle grounds / Bandstand.
Market St / Nat west.
Church St / Silver St.
St Edith's square.
Lower Gungate / Colehill.
Lower Gungate.
Little Church Lane.
Corporation St.
Church Lane Car Park.
Lower Gungate / Spinning School Lane.
Police Station Spinning School Lane.
Level 5 Ankerside Car Park.
Castle Grounds / River Bridge.
Castle Grounds / Play Area.
Castle Grounds / Jolly Sailor Bridge.
Castle Grounds gates.
River Drive Car Park.
Strykers
Strykers / Bowling Ally.
Strykers / Skate Park.
Strykers / Entry Point.
Snowdome / River Drive Bridge.
Snowdome / Swimming Baths.
Snowdome / Entry.
Snowdome / Car Park Entry.
Snowdome / Strykers Slip Road.
Snowdome / Car Park.
Weymouth House.
Ellerbeck.
Ellerbeck.
Glascote / Car Park.
Glascote / Shops.
Glascote / Medical Centre.
Exley
Exley.
Kerria / Shops.

Kerria Road.
Kerria / car Park.
Masefield Drive shops x 2
Hastings Close x 2
King Street
Jolly Sailor Car Park / River Drive.
Jolly Sailor Car Park / Entry
Jolly Sailor Car Park / Lady Bridge.
Holloway Car Park.
Marmion House.
Aldergate Car Park.
Bell Corner.
Railway Car Park.
Railway Entry.
Railway / Victoria Road.
Job Centre.
Odeon Cinema.
Riverside Car Park
Riverside Car Park
Mobile System.
Mobile System.
Control Room
Ankerside Office
Ankerside Car park
Shopmobility
Ankerside Car park
Ankerside Car park
Ankerside Car park
Ankerside Car park
Ankerside Car park
Glascote Road Arches.

Marmion House has 15 cameras.
The Council Depot has 9 cameras
The Phil Dix centre has 1 camera.
The Eringden block of flats has 4 security cameras

Tamworth Borough Council does not own any ANPR cameras.